

No. 16-1071

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION AND
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY (AKA PALESTINIAN INTERIM
SELF-GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY AND OR PALESTINIAN
COUNCIL AND OR PALESTINIAN NATIONAL AUTHORITY),

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENT A. YALOWITZ
BARUCH WEISS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
Kent.Yalowitz@apks.com

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNDISPUTEDLY IMPORTANT	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG AND WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	6
A. Respondents Are Not “Persons” Within The Meaning Of The Due Process Clause.....	7
B. The Fifth Amendment’s Limits On Personal Jurisdiction Are Not The Same As The Fourteenth Amendment’s.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Haile v. Henderson Nat’l Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>Klein v. Cornelius</i> , 786 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolph Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	11
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-9391-GHW, 2017 WL 1169626 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2017)	5
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Trs. of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013).....	1
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2332f(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2332f(b)(2)(B)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii)	2

Other Authorities

<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Administrative Practice of the S. Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 25 (1990)</i>	4
Br. for U.S., <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405, 2017 WL 943980 (U.S.) (Mar. 2017).....	10
Br. for U.S., <i>Murillo v. United States</i> , No. 16-5924, 2016 WL 7972456 (U.S.) (Dec. 2016)	11
Br. for U.S., <i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , Nos. 99- 1438, 99-1439, 2000 WL 35576228 (D.C. Cir.) (Aug. 21, 2000)	9
Br. for U.S., <i>Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz</i> , No. 87-5396 (D.C. Cir.) (Jan. 1988)	7

Br. for U.S., <i>People’s Mojahedin of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 99-1070, 2000 WL 34014206 (U.S.) (Mar. 2000).....	10
Br. for U.S., <i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 09-1059, 2009 WL 6084591 (D.C. Cir.) (Oct. 23, 2009)	8, 9
Br. for U.S., <i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 97-1648, 1998 WL 35239624 (D.C.Cir.) (Oct. 29, 1998)	6
Br. for U.S., <i>United States v. Rahmani</i> , No. 02-50355, 2002 WL 32298238 (9th Cir.) (Nov. 15, 2002)	9
Br. for U.S, <i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , No. 15-1464 (U.S.) (May 2017)	6
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Civil Remedies for Uncivil Wrongs: Combatting Terrorism Through Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 22 Tex. Int’l L.J. 169 (1987).....	4
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Mutual Consent Provisions in the Guam Commonwealth Legislation</i> , 1994 WL 16193765 (July 28, 1994)	9
Pet., <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , No. 08-1498, 2009 WL 1567496 (U.S.) (June 2009)	3
